

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs

Supreme Court No. 154128

JUSTLY JOHNSON,

Defendant-Appellant.

Court of Appeals No. 311625
Lower Court No. 99-005393-01

On Appeal from the Court of Appeals
Deborah Servitto, P.J.; Henry Saad, J.; Coleen O'Brien, J.

PEOPLE'S BRIEF ON APPEAL
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Kym L. Worthy
Prosecuting Attorney
County of Wayne

Jason W. Williams
Chief of Research
Training and Appeals

DAVID A. McCREEDY P56540
Lead Appellate Attorney, Appeals
12th Floor, 1441 St. Antoine
Detroit, Michigan 48226
Phone: (313) 224-3836

Table of Contents

Index of Authorities iii

Counterstatement of Jurisdiction -1-

Counterstatement of Questions Presented -1-

Counterstatement of Facts -2-

 I. Trial -2-

 Antonio Burnette -2-

 Raymond Jackson -9-

 William Kindred -12-

 Defendant Johnson -14-

 II. Evidentiary Hearing on Remand -16-

 Antonio Burnette -16-

 Lameda Thomas -19-

 Charmous Skinner, Jr. -20-

Introduction -31-

Argument -33-

 I. At an evidentiary hearing on a motion for relief from judgment, a trial court can decide that a witness is not credible and deny relief on that basis. The trial court here denied relief after finding that the testimony of the victim’s son was not credible. This was not an abuse of discretion. -33-

 II. A single item of newly discovered evidence, which alone would not change the result, may warrant relief when combined with other new evidence *which also fell short on the prejudice prong*, but only if the combination of new evidence would make a different result more likely than not. Even considered together, the testimony of Skinner, Burnette, and Jackson would not change the result. Judge Callahan did not err in denying relief. -44-

III. A reasonable attorney could decline to pursue a potential defense witness if the witness was hard to locate, and there was no information available as to what they might say. Skinner moved to Philadelphia two days after his mother's funeral, didn't want to talk about his mother's murder, and had given no indication to anyone that he saw the killer. It was not objectively unreasonable for defendants' trial attorneys to forego a trip out of state to interview an eight-year-old potential witness. -47-

Relief -50-

Index of Authorities

Cases

Chandler v US, 218 F3d 1305 (CA 11, 2000)	48
Darden v Wainwright, 477 US 168 (1986)	46
Gibson v Georgia, 178 Ga 707 (1934)	46
Fraser Trebilcock PC v Boyce Tr, 497 Mich 265 (2015)	44
Hawaii v Rabelizsa, 903 P2d 43 (Hawaii, 1995)	43
Henry v Mississippi, 379 US 442 (1965)	44
Kansas v Green, 211 Kan 887 (1973)	46
Neil v Biggers, 409 US 188 (1972)	37
New York v Shilitano, 12 NE 733 (NY, 1916)	39
People v Ackley, 497 Mich 381 (2015)	47
People v Blackston, 481 Mich 451 (2008)	47
People v Cress, 468 Mich 678 (2003)	passim
People v Grant, 445 Mich 535 (1994)	44

People v Grissom, 492 Mich 296 (2012)	42
People v Hartwick, 498 Mich 192 (2015)	33
People v Kurylczyk, 443 Mich 289 (1993)	37
People v McDaniel, 469 Mich 409 (2003)	43
People v Pickens, 446 Mich 298 (1994)	47
People v Rao, 491 Mich 271 (2012)	38
People v Russell, 297 Mich App 707 (2012)	41
People v Simon, 189 Mich App 565 (1991)	36
People v Tyner, 497 Mich 1001 (2015)	33
Solomon v Shuell, 435 Mich 104 (1990)	43
Strickland v Washington, 466 US 668 (1984)	47
 Court Rules	
MCR 2.613(C)	33
MCR 6.500 et seq	passim
MRE 403	47
MRE 404(b)	43
MRE 803	42
MRE 804	47
MRE 806	47
